that do not qualify for hedge accounting under Ind AS 109.

Optional Exemptions:

a. Deemed Cost:

The Company being a first time adopter has elected to carry the value of Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible assets as
per Balance sheet prepared under previous GAAP under deemed cost model. The Company has elected to regard those values
of property as its deemed cost as at the date of transition and elected not to revalue those assets.

b. Share- based payment transactions:

The Company being a first time adopter has elected to avail exemption under Ind AS 101 for equity instruments that vested
before the date of transition to Ind AS.

	 c. Employee Benefits:

The Company being a first time adopter has decided to apply the exemption of recognizing all cumulative actuarial gains or
losses at the date of transition to Ind AS as an adjustment to opening retained earnings and thereafter as a separate component
of equity.

48.	Reconciliation between previous GAAP & Ind AS:

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2015

` in Lakhs

Particulars
Note
No.

 As per
previous

GAAP
 Regrouping*

 Nook
Merger

 Eliminations
Ind AS

Adjustments
 As per Ind

AS

Assets
Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 9,585.79 37.47 9,623.26
Capital Work-in-Progress 377.31 377.31
Intangible assets 62.83 6.63 69.46
Financial Assets:

Investments in Subsidiaries & Associates 54,645.88 2,010.32 52,635.56
Other financial asset a (i) - 336.83 1.66 (90.40) 248.09

Income Taxes (Net) - 2,750.81 29.63 2,780.44
Deferred tax assets (Net) b 814.22 20.05 834.27
Other non-current assets 5,522.25 (3,087.64) - 2,434.61

Total non-current assets 71,008.28 - 75.39 2,010.32 (70.35) 69,003.00
Current assets

Inventories 83,497.30 6,161.21 89,658.51
Financial Assets:

Trade receivables 126,761.51 3,740.00 80.52 130,420.99
Cash and cash equivalents 2,898.95 (499.94) 180.09 2,579.10
Other Bank balances - 499.94 499.94
Loans - 8,649.78 3,700.23 4,949.55
Other Financial Assets - 449.11 33.91 483.02

Other Current Assets a (i) 18,965.93 (9,220.56) 228.65 78.34 10,052.36
Total Current assets 232,123.69 (121.67) 10,343.86 3,780.75 78.34 238,643.47
Assets classified as held for Sale - - - - - -
Total assets 303,131.97 (121.67) 10,419.25 5,791.07 7.99 307,646.47

Equity and liabilities
Equity

Share Capital 7,994.06 2,000.00 2,000.00 7,994.06
Other Equity f 128,063.40 (1,199.21) 10.32 9,036.02 135,889.89

Total Equity 136,057.46 - 800.79 2,010.32 9,036.02 143,883.95

Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities
Provisions 693.16 36.45 729.61
Total Non-current Liabilities 693.16 - 36.45 - - 729.61
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities:

Borrowings 28,377.52 (121.67) 6,746.12 3,700.23 31,301.74
Trade and other payables 107,801.99 2,576.24 110,378.23
Other Financial Liabilities - 81.56 - 81.56

Provisions c 9,750.75 1.65 (9,028.03) 724.37
Other Current Liabilities 20,451.09 (81.56) 258.00 80.52 20,547.01
Total Current Liabilities 166,381.35 (121.67) 9,582.01 3,780.75 (9,028.03) 163,032.91
Total Liabilities 167,074.51 (121.67) 9,618.46 3,780.75 (9,028.03) 163,762.52
Total Equity and Liabilities 303,131.97 (121.67) 10,419.25 5,791.07 7.99 307,646.47
* The figures have been regrouped wherever necessary to conform to the classification of the current year and requirements of Ind AS 1

Annual Report

2016–2017
127

Annual Report

2016–2017
126

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016

` in Lakhs

Particulars
Note
No.

 As per
previous

GAAP
 Regrouping*

Ind AS
Adjustments

 As per Ind AS

Assets
Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 9,080.29 9,080.29
Capital Work-in-Progress 1,402.95 1,402.95
Intangible assets 34.55 34.55
Financial Assets:

Investments in Subsidiaries & Associates 59,384.16 59,384.16
Other financial asset a (i & ii) - 266.67 (74.73) 191.94

Income Taxes (Net) b - 4,955.34 (0.07) 4,955.27
Deferred tax assets (Net) b & g 1,004.91 20.25 1,025.16
Other non-current assets 8,081.12 (5,222.01) 2,859.11

Total non-current assets 78,987.98 - (54.55) 78,933.43
Current assets

Inventories 148,687.10 148,687.10
Financial Assets:

Trade receivables 145,846.82 145,846.82
Cash and cash equivalents 4,979.40 (6.43) 4,972.97
Other Bank balances - 6.43 6.43
Loans - 5,201.04 5,201.04
Other Financial Assets - 465.32 465.32

Other Current Assets a (i & ii) 12,181.92 (5,666.36) 62.01 6,577.57
Total Current assets 311,695.24 - 62.01 311,757.25
Assets held for Sale
Total assets 390,683.22 - 7.46 390,690.68

Equity and liabilities
Equity

Share Capital 7,996.26 7,996.26
Other Equity f 135,876.58 9,970.63 145,847.21

Total Equity 143,872.84 - 9,970.63 153,843.47

Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities
Provisions 688.32 688.32
Total Non-current Liabilities 688.32 - - 688.32
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities:

Borrowings 47,751.58 47,751.58
Trade and other payables 166,315.32 166,315.32
Other Financial Liabilities 130.94 130.94

Provisions c 10,163.74 (9,963.17) 200.57
Other Current Liabilities 21,891.42 (130.94) 21,760.48
Total Current Liabilities 246,122.06 - (9,963.17) 236,158.89
Total Liabilities 246,810.38 - (9,963.17) 236,847.21
Total Equity and Liabilities 390,683.22 (0.00) 7.46 390,690.68
* The figures have been regrouped wherever necessary to conform to the classification of the current year and requirements of Ind AS 1

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016

` in Lakhs

Particulars
Note
No.

 As per
previous

GAAP
 Regrouping*

Ind AS
Adjustments

 As per Ind AS

Revenue from Operations 1,263,872.93 (57.50) 1,263,815.43
Other Income a (ii) 3,714.60 (147.78) 15.67 3,582.49
Total Income 1,267,587.53 (205.28) 15.67 1,267,397.92

Expenses
Purchases of Traded goods 1,254,937.46 (57.50) 1,254,879.96
Changes in Inventories of Traded goods (59,028.59) (59,028.59)
Employee benefits expense g 9,435.27 (61.16) 9,374.11
Finance Costs g 8,176.69 60.59 8,237.28
Depreciation and amortisation expense 1,002.60 1,002.60
Other expenses a (ii) & d 24,500.23 (147.78) 33.99 24,386.44
Total expenses 1,239,023.66 (205.28) 33.42 1,238,851.80

Profit before tax 28,563.87 - (17.75) 28,546.12

Tax expense:
Current tax b 9,864.93 0.07 9,865.00
Deferred tax (190.69) - (190.69)

Profit for the year (A) 18,889.63 - (17.82) 18,871.81

Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or loss
Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans g - (0.57) (0.57)
Income Tax Effect on above item g - 0.20 0.20
Net Other Comprehensive Income that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss - (0.37) (0.37)
Items that may be reclassified to Profit or loss
Foreign currency translation adjustment e - 7.10 7.10
Net Other Comprehensive Income that may be
reclassified to Profit or loss - 7.10 7.10
Total Other comprehensive income (B) - - 6.73 6.73
Total Comprehensive Income (A+B) 18,889.63 - (11.09) 18,878.54
* The figures have been regrouped wherever necessary to conform to the classification of the current year and requirements of Ind AS 1

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016
	 ` in Lakhs

Particulars 31-Mar-2016

Net Profit After Tax under previous GAAP 18,889.63

Adjustments for:

Effects of measuring forward contracts through Profit and loss (Refer Note d) (17.66)

Change in Net Present Value for Lease Deposits (Refer Note a(ii)) (0.66)

Tax Adjustments (Refer Note b & g) 0.13

Foreign Currency translation adjustment (Refer Note e) 7.10

Total comprehensive income under IND AS 18,878.54

[…]

prepared under previous GAAP under deemed cost model. The Group has elected to regard those values of property as deemed
cost as of the transition date and elected not to revalue those assets.

b.	 Share- based payment transactions

	� The Group being a first time adopter has elected to avail exemption under Ind AS 101 for equity instruments that vested before
the date of transition to Ind AS (Refer note 38).

c.	 Employee benefits

	� The Group being a first time adopter has decided to apply the exemption of recognizing all cumulative actuarial gains or losses at
the date of transition to IND AS as an adjustment to opening retained earnings and thereafter as a separate component of equity.

Annual Report

2016–2017
177

Annual Report

2016–2017
176

Reconciliations:

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Consolidated balance sheet as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
Note
No.

As at March 31, 2016 As at April 1, 2015

 Previous
GAAP

 Re
grouping*

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Balance as
per Ind AS

 Previous
GAAP

 Re
grouping*

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Balance as
per Ind AS

Assets
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 19,047.54 - - 19,047.54 17,742.96 - - 17,742.96
Capital Work-in Progress 1,425.38 - - 1,425.38 1,331.19 - - 1,331.19
Other Intangible Assets d 2,998.65 - 25,366.21 28,364.86 2,443.55 - 22,309.53 24,753.08
Goodwill on Consolidation / Acquisition d 9,940.23 - (7,590.69) 2,349.54 7,379.67 - (5,397.36) 1,982.31
Other Financial Assets f - 835.02 (8.53) 826.49 - 681.25 (7.69) 673.56
Income Taxes (Net) - 5,121.59 - 5,121.59 2,871.74 - - 2,871.74
Deferred Tax Assets (Net) c 2,022.00 (297.59) 16.70 1,741.11 1,029.23 - 27.13 1,056.36
Other Non-Current Assets 8,911.93 (5,959.90) - 2,952.03 3,498.66 (681.25) - 2,817.41
Total Non-Current Assets 44,345.73 (300.88) 17,783.69 61,828.54 36,297.00 - 16,931.61 53,228.61
Current assets

Inventories 376,815.35 - - 376,815.35 285,433.77 - - 285,433.77
Financial assets -

Trade Receivables 534,454.06 - - 534,454.06 441,899.49 - - 441,899.49
Cash and Cash Equivalents 55,055.61 (9,182.49) - 45,873.12 53,137.15 (14,366.61) - 38,770.54
Other Bank Balances - 9,182.49 - 9,182.49 - 14,366.61 - 14,366.61
Loans - 2,431.29 - 2,431.29 - 1,940.04 - 1,940.04
Other Financial Assets - 8,904.84 - 8,904.84 - 6,232.08 - 6,232.08

Short Term Loans and Advances 23,150.16 (23,150.16) - - 20,433.91 (20,433.91) - -
Other Current Assets 1,185.59 11,812.75 - 12,998.34 1,089.83 12,140.12 - 13,229.95

Total Current Assets 990,660.77 (1.28) - 990,659.49 801,994.15 (121.67) - 801,872.48

Total Assets 1,035,006.50 (302.16) 17,783.69 1,052,488.03 838,291.15 (121.67) 16,931.61 855,101.09

Equity and Liabilities
Equity

Share Capital 7,996.26 - - 7,996.26 7,994.06 - - 7,994.06
Other Equity a,f,d 270,744.50 - 16,194.40 286,938.90 229,423.05 - 14,815.61 244,238.66

Total Equity attributable to the
shareholders of the Company 278,740.76 16,194.40 294,935.16 237,417.11 - 14,815.61 252,232.72
Non-Controlling interests - - 36,740.31 36,740.31 - - 31,748.37 31,748.37
Total Equity 278,740.76 - 52,934.71 331,675.47 237,417.11 - 46,563.98 283,981.09

Minority Interest (previous GAAP) e 25,187.85 - (25,187.85) - 20,604.34 - (20,604.34) -

Non-Current Liabilities
Borrowings (Financial liability) - - - - 21,374.87 - - 21,374.87
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 297.59 (297.59) - - 756.55 - - 756.55
Provisions 6,224.23 (9.47) - 6,214.76 4,950.08 (13.59) - 4,936.49
Total Non-Current Liabilities 6,521.82 (307.06) - 6,214.76 27,081.50 (13.59) - 27,067.91

Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 223,964.21 - - 223,964.21 152,181.01 (121.67) - 152,059.34
Trade Payables 420,462.58 424.91 - 420,887.49 327,368.47 236.94 - 327,605.41
Other Financial Liablities - 11,461.80 - 11,461.80 - 13,839.84 - 13,839.84

Provisions a 12,872.54 (2,677.51) (9,963.17) 231.86 11,788.83 (1,990.50) (9,028.03) 770.30
Current Tax Liabilities (Net payables) - 2,257.50 - 2,257.50 - 1,767.15 - 1,767.15
Other Current Liablities 67,256.74 (11,461.80) - 55,794.94 61,849.89 (13,839.84) - 48,010.05
Total Current Liabilities 724,556.07 4.90 (9,963.17) 714,597.80 553,188.20 (108.08) (9,028.03) 544,052.09
Total Liabilities 731,077.89 (302.16) (9,963.17) 720,812.56 580,269.70 (121.67) (9,028.03) 571,120.00
Total Equity and Liabilities 1,035,006.50 (302.16) 17,783.69 1,052,488.03 838,291.15 (121.67) 16,931.61 855,101.09
* The figures have been regrouped wherever necessary to conform to the classification of the current year and requirements of Ind AS1

Reconciliation of Total Equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31-Mar-2016 1- Apr-2015

Total Equity (Shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP  278,740.76  237,417.11

Adjustments for:

Reversal of Proposed dividend including Dividend tax (Refer Note a below) 9,963.17  9,028.03

Effect on account of Business combinations prior to transition date (Refer Note d below)) 6,219.54 5,799.31

Tax Adjustments (Refer Note c below)  21.49  4.56

Non-Controlling interests presented as a part of total equity under Ind AS (Refer Note e
below) 36,740.31 31,748.37

Other Adjustments (Refer Note f below)  (9.80)  (16.29)

Total Adjustment to Equity 52,934.71 46,563.98

Total Equity under Ind AS  331,675.47 283,981.09

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the consolidated statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2016

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
Note
No.

 As per
previous

GAAP
 Regrouping*

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS
Ind AS

Revenue from operations 3,542,964.64 1,253.28 - 3,544,217.92
Other income (Net) f 4,668.24 (1,310.78) 40.39 3,397.85
Total Income 3,547,632.88 (57.50) 40.39 3,547,615.77

Expenses
Purchases of Traded goods 3,428,621.88 (57.50) - 3,428,564.38
Changes in Inventories of Traded goods (91,381.58) - - (91,381.58)
Employee Benefits expenses b 53,997.35 - (16.82) 53,980.53
Finance Costs b 17,967.06 - 81.82 18,048.88
Depreciation & Amortisation expense d 4,330.52 - 351.02 4,681.54
Other Expenses f 74,638.66 49.51 2.79 74,690.96
Total Expenses 3,488,173.89 (7.99) 418.81 3,488,584.71
Profit before Corporate social responsibility expenditure and Tax 59,458.99 (49.51) (378.42) 59,031.06
Allocation for Corporate Social Responsibility Expenditure 49.51 (49.51) - -
Profit before tax 59,409.48 - (378.42) 59,031.06

Tax expense:
Current tax 15,993.63 - - 15,993.63
Deferred tax c (1,354.20) - (16.49) (1,370.69)
Share of Loss of Associate - - - -
Profit after tax 44,770.05 - (361.93) 44,408.12
Share of Minority interest e 2,204.33 - (2,204.33) -
Profit for the Year (A) 42,565.72 - 1,842.40 44,408.12

Other Comprehensive Income (B)
Items that will not be reclassified to Profit and loss
Remeasurement of Defined benefit plan (i) - - 65.00 65.00
Income tax relating to item above (ii) c - - (30.76) (30.76)
Net Other Comprehensive Income that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss(i-ii) - - 34.24 34.24
Items that may be reclassified to Profit and loss
Foreign exchange differences in translating the financial statements
of foreign operations (i) - - 9,234.77 9,234.77
Income tax relating to item above (ii) c - - - -
Net Other Comprehensive Income that may be reclassified to
profit or loss(i-ii) b - - 9,234.77 9,234.77
Total Other Comprehensive Income - - 9,269.01 9,269.01
Total Comprehensive Income for the Year (A+B) 42,565.72 - 11,111.41 53,677.13
* The figures have been regrouped wherever necessary to conform to the classification of the current year and requirements of Ind AS1

Annual Report

2016–2017
179

Annual Report

2016–2017
178

Reconciliation of total Comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

	 ` in Lakhs

Particulars 31-Mar-2016

Net Profit After Tax under previous GAAP 42,565.72

Adjustments for:

Effect on account of Business combinations prior to transition date (Refer Note d below) (351.11)

Tax Adjustments (Refer Note c below) 16.93

Foreign Currency translation adjustment Refer Note b below) 9,234.77

Share of Non-controlling interests in profits of a subsidiary adjusted under previous GAAP to arrive at the profit
of the Group now considered as an allocation of profit for the period(Refer Note e below) 2,204.33

Other Adjustments (Refer Note f below) 6.49

Total Comprehensive income under Ind AS 53,677.13

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the consolidated statement of Cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2016
` in Lakhs

Year ended March 31, 2016

Particulars Notes Previous GAAP
Effect of

transition to Ind
AS

Ind AS

Net Cash used in operating activities   (14,214.48)   -  (14,214.48)

Net Cash used in investing activities g  (6,407.93)   4,599.81  (1,808.12)

Net Cash generated from financing activities   20,163.77   -  20,163.77

Net increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents   (458.64)   4,599.81  4,141.17

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year g  51,441.78  (12,671.24)  38,770.54

Add : Effect of Exchange differences on restatement of
foreign currency Cash and Cash Equivalents   2,961.41   -  2,961.41

Cash and Cash equivalents at the end of the year
(Refer Note 13a)   53,944.55  (8,071.43)  45,873.12

Analysis of cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2016 and as at April 1, 2015 for the purpose of statement of cash
flows under Ind AS

` in Lakhs

Particulars Notes
As at

March 31, 2016
As at

March 31, 2015

Cash and Cash equivalents for the purpose of
statement of cash flows as per previous GAAP   53,944.55  51,441.78

Less: Other bank balances not considered as Cash and
Cash equivalents under Ind AS g  8,071.43  12,671.24

Cash and Cash equivalents for the purpose of
statement of cash flows under Ind AS   45,873.12  38,770.54

Notes to reconciliations

a. 	� Under previous GAAP, equity dividend recommended by the board of directors after the end of the reporting period but before